

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT**

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY	)	
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,	)	No. 15-1115
	)	(Consolidated with 15-1123)
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	
_____	)	

(On Petition for Review of a Final Action of the U.S. EPA)

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OF  
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

BARBARA BAIRD, Chief Deputy Counsel  
MEGAN E. LORENZ ANGARITA, Pr. Dep. District Counsel  
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  
21865 Copley Drive  
Diamond Bar, CA 91765  
Phone: (909) 396-2302  
Facsimile: (909) 396-2961  
E-mail: [bbaird@aqmd.gov](mailto:bbaird@aqmd.gov)

*Counsel for Petitioner  
South Coast Air Quality Management District*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction .....	1
II. Legal and Procedural Background .....	2
A. Clean Air Act Requirements .....	2
B. EPA’s Proposal.....	4
C. EPA’s Final Rule.....	5
D. Environmental Petitioners’ Challenge to EPA’s Rule Relating to Baseline Year.....	6
III. This Court’s Decision.....	8
IV. Argument: The Petition for Panel Rehearing Should Be Granted Because the Court Overlooked the Valid Statutory Basis for the Alternate Baseline Year of 2012 .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*South Coast Air Quality Management District v. Environmental Protection Agency*, 882 F.3d 1138 (2018)..... 8, 9

### Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7407; CAA § 107 ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 7408; CAA § 108 ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 7409; CAA § 109 ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 7410; CAA § 110 ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 7511; CAA § 118 ..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 7511a; CAA § 182 ..... 2, 3, 4, 11

### Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.910 ..... 10  
 40 C.F.R. § 93.101 ..... 11

### Federal Regulations

*Implementation of the 2008 National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone: State Implementation Plan Requirements; Proposed Rule*  
 78 Fed. Reg. 34,178 (June 6, 2013) ..... 4  
*Implementation of the 2008 National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone: State Implementation Plan Requirements; Final Rule*  
 80 Fed. Reg. 12,264 (Mar. 6, 2015)..... 5, 9, 10

### Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40 (a)(2)..... 10

### State Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40460..... 6
